

No. 10-2388

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER; JANN DEMARS; JOHN CECI;
STEVEN HYDER; & SALINA HYDER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Honorable George Caram Steeh
Civil Case No. 10-11156

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Ilya Somin
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS’S POWERS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	4
A. Existing Commerce Clause Precedents Do Not Give Congress The Power To Regulate Mere Inactivity	6
1. <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i>	6
a. The individual mandate does not regulate “economic activity”	7
b. The individual mandate cannot be upheld as a regulation of non-economic activity to implement a broader regulatory scheme.....	8
c. <i>Raich</i> ’s rational basis test does not apply to this case	9
2. Other Commerce Clause precedents do not support the district court’s position.....	12
B. The Status Of Being Uninsured Is Not An Economic Activity	14
1. “Economic Decisions” are not economic activities.....	15
2. No unique feature of the health care market transforms being uninsured into economic activity	16
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE TAX CLAUSE.....	18
A. The Individual Mandate Is A Regulatory Penalty, Not A Tax	19

1.	The mandate fits the Supreme Court’s definition of a “penalty”	19
2.	This court need not inquire into Congress’s “hidden motives” in order to conclude that the mandate is a penalty.....	22
3.	The mandate is not a tax merely because it might raise some revenue for the federal government.....	24
4.	Congress may use non-tax financial penalties to enforce its other enumerated powers, but not to regulate activities that it cannot otherwise reach	26
B.	Even If It Is A Tax, The Individual Mandate Is Not A Tax Authorized By The Constitution	26
1.	The mandate is not an income tax.....	27
2.	The mandate is not an excise tax	28
3.	If the mandate is neither an income nor an excise tax, it is either an unconstitutional direct tax, or no tax at all.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	20
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	20
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	27
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	13, 14
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	11, 13
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796).....	29
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	13
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010)	15, 22
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	25

	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	13
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	13
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	26
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 497 (1930).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	13
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	25
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 315 U.S. 510 (1942).....	19

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	13
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 5059718 (E.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2010)	3, 28, 22, 26
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	12, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. amend. XVI.....	27
U.S. CONST. art. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, §§ 2, 9	27, 29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	18, 25, 27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
Gun Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. § 922 (1990)	11, 16
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
26 USC § 4971 (a-b) (1997)	21
26 USC § 4982 (1997)	21
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. § 13981 (1994)	10, 11

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS:

Alexander Hamilton, John Jay, & James Madison,
THE FEDERALIST (1788)3

Ilya Somin, *The Individual Health Insurance Mandate and the Constitutional Text*,
ENGAGE: THE JOURNAL OF THE FEDERALIST SOCIETY PRACTICE GROUPS,
Vol. 11, No.1 (March 2010).....14, 23

John H. Kerr & Marjolein C.H. Vos, *Employee Fitness Programmes,
Absenteeism and General Well-Being*, 7 WORK & STRESS 179 (1993).....9

Randy E. Barnett, *Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health
Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional*, NYU J.L. & LIBERTY (forthcoming),
available at available at <http://papers.ssrn.com/abstract=1680392>24

Steven J. Willis & Nakku Chung, *Constitutional Decapitation & Healthcare*,
128 TAX NOTES 169 (2010)28

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1966)7
